

RESOLUTION NUMBER 8-86

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Bernard Samples ON THE
17th DAY OF March, 1986.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF T.d.M. CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. FOR THE EXTENSION OF CLYO ROAD IN THE THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bidders for the extension of Clyo Road in the City of Centerville, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, T.d.M. Construction Company, Inc. was the lowest and best bidder;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. The bid of T.d.M. Construction Company, Inc. marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

PASSED this 17th day of March
1986.

Shirley F. Heints
Mayor of the City of
Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Maurel J. McLaughlin
Clerk of the Council of the
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 8-86, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 17th day of March, 1986.

Maurel J. McLaughlin
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.
Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney

The signer of this Proposal as bidder declares that he has examined the annexed Specifications and Form of Contract the Advertisement, the Instructions to Bidders, the General Conditions, the Supplemental General Conditions, the Special Conditions, and the Technical Specifications, the Plans and the site of the work, as applicable, and that he will contract to do all the work and furnish all the materials called for by said Plans and Specifications, in the manner and on the conditions required for the following prices, to-wit:

PROPOSAL T.d.M. CONSTRUCTION Co.

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PRICE	TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
1A	201	STREETS Lump Sum Clearing Grubbing		—	—	—	58,000.00
1.	203	22,322 S.Y.	Subgrade Compaction	0	0.60	0.60	13,393.20
2.	304	22,322 S.Y.	Aggregate Base Course 2 - 6" Courses	4.20	1.50	5.70	127,235.40
3.	402	22,322 S.Y.	Asphalt Concrete, 2" Course	1.71	1.14	2.85	63,617.70
4.	404	22,322 S.Y.	Asphalt Concrete, 2" Course	1.71	1.15	2.86	63,840.92
5.	408	11,161 Gal.	Prime Coat	0.85	0.30	1.15	12,835.15
6.	608	32,330 S.F.	Conc. Walk 4" Thick	0.63	1.20	1.83	59,163.90
7.	612	3,900 S.F.	Conc. Median Pavement	0.90	2.00	2.90	11,310.00
8.	659	10,250 S.Y.	Seed and Mulch	0.27	0.40	0.67	6,867.50
9.		13,290 S.F.	Conc. Curb, Type B	2.15	5.70	7.85	104,326.50

PROPOSAL

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
10.		2 Each	Curb Ramp, Type 1	50.00	100.00	150.00	300.00
11.		12 Each	Curb Ramp, Type 2	65.00	100.00	165.00	1,980.00
12.		70 L.F.	Remove and Dispose of Existing Guardrail	—	3.00	3.00	210.00
			<u>STORM SEWERS</u>			Sub-Total Streets:	523,080.27
13.		1,400 L.F.	2" PVC Pipe, 0'-4' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	3.00	2.50	5.50	7,700.00
14.		44 L.F.	12" Pipe, C-76, C1.4, 0'-6" Tr.	8.00	5.00	13.00	572.00
15.		534 L.F.	12" Pipe, C-76, C1.4, 0'-6' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	9.00	7.00	16.00	8,544.00
16.		454 L.F.	15" Pipe, C-76, C1.4, 0'-6' Tr.	8.00	6.00	14.00	6,356.00
17.		899 L.F.	15" Pipe, C-76, C1.4, 0'-6' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	10.00	8.00	18.00	16,182.00
18.		16 L.F.	15" Pipe, C-76, C1.4, 6'-8' Tr.	9.00	6.00	15.00	240.00
19.		674 L.F.	18" Pipe, C-76, C1.4, 0'-6' Tr.	10.00	6.50	16.50	11,121.00

PROPOSAL

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
20.		448 L.F.	18" Pipe, C-76, Cl.4, 0'-6' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	12.00	8.00	20.00	8,960.00
21.		20 L.F.	18" Pipe, C-76, Cl.4, 6'-8' Tr.	10.00	8.00	18.00	360.00
22.		10 L.F.	24" Pipe, C-76, Cl.3, 0'-6' Tr.	12.00	10.00	22.00	220.00
23.		60 L.F.	24" Pipe, C-76, Cl.3, 6'-8' Tr.	13.00	11.00	24.00	1,440.00
24.		20 L.F.	27" Pipe, C-76, Cl. 4, 0'-6" Tr.	15.00	13.00	28.00	560.00
25.		120 L.F.	27" Pipe, C-76, Cl. 4, 0'-6' Tr. incl. Gravel Backfill	20.00	15.00	35.00	4,200.00
26.		40 L.F.	27" Pipe, C-76, Cl.4, 6'-8' Tr.	20.00	12.00	32.00	1,280.00
27.		228 L.F.	27" Pipe, C-76, Cl.3, 0'-6' Tr.	20.00	18.00	30.00	6,840.00
28.		90 L.F.	27" Pipe, C-76, Cl.3, 0'-6' Tr. incl. Gravel Backfill	22.00	14.00	36.00	3,240.00
29.		16 L.F.	33" Pipe, C-76, Cl.3, 0'-6' Tr.	25.00	15.00	40.00	640.00
30.		34 L.F.	29" X 45" Elliptical Pipe, C-507 Cl.HE IV	52.00	30.00	82.00	2,788.00

PROPOSAL

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
31.		1 Each	15" Endwall	50.00	150.00	200.00	200.00
32.		1 Each	24" Endwall	50.00	165.00	215.00	215.00
33.		3 Each	27" Endwall	50.00	175.00	225.00	675.00
34.		1 Each	33" Endwall	80.00	300.00	380.00	380.00
35.		1 Each	15" Headwall	50.00	150.00	200.00	200.00
36.		13 Each	Manhole Type "A"	430.00	215.00	645.00	8,385.00
37.		1 Each	Manhole O.D.O.T. #3	725.00	225.00	950.00	950.00
38.		14 Each	Catch Basin, Type "A"	525.00	125.00	650.00	9,100.00
39.		6 Each	Catch Basin, Type "B" Standard Apron	975.00	275.00	1,250.00	7,500.00
40.		6 Each	Catch Basin, Type "C"	825.00	190.00	1,015.00	6,090.00
41.		1 Each	Connect to Exist. Storm	150.00	350.00	500.00	500.00

PROPOSAL

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
42A			1000 LF Ditch Excavation	0.90	2.00	2.90	2,900.00
42.		26 S.Y.	Rock Channel Protection, Type B, 18"	15.00	10.00	25.00	650.00
43.		10 S.Y.	Rock Channel Protection, Type B, 30"	20.00	10.00	30.00	300.00
			<u>SANITARY SEWERS</u>			Sub-Total Storm Sewers	<u>119,288.00</u>
44.		114 L.F.	8" Pipe, C-700, 10'-12' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	20.00	11.00	31.00	3,534.00
45.		173 L.F.	8" Pipe, C-700, 12'-14' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	23.00	12.00	35.00	6,055.00
46.		100 L.F.	8" Pipe, C-700, 16'-18' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	25.00	20.00	45.00	4,500.00
47.		6 Each	Manhole, Type "A"	800.00	600.00	1,400.00	8,400.00
			<u>WATER MAINS</u>			Sub-Total Sanitary Sewers	<u>22,489.00</u>
48.		107 L.F.	6" Duct. C.I. Pipe, 0'-6' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	13.00	15.00	28.00	2,996.00
49.		681 L.F.	8" Duct. C.I. Pipe, 0'-6' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	10.00	14.00	24.00	16,344.00
50.		47 L.F.	10" Duct. C.I. Pipe, 0'-6' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	14.00	12.00	26.00	1,222.00

PROPOSAL

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
51.		1,000 L.F.	20" Conc. Pipe, 0'-6' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	36.00	13.25	49.25	49,250.00
52.		2,134 L.F.	20" Conc. Pipe, 6'-8' Tr., incl. Gravel Backfill	37.00	14.50	51.50	109,901.00
53.		7 Each	6" Gate Valve and Box	300.00	75.00	375.00	2,625.00
54.		12 Each	8" Gate Valve and Box	435.00	90.00	525.00	6,300.00
55.		5 Each	20" Butterfly Valve	300.00	325.00	3,325.00	16,625.00
56.		7 Each	Fire Hydrant	700.00	400.00	1,100.00	7,700.00
57.		2 Each	Connect to Exist. 8" & 10" Water Mains	120.00	400.00	500.00	1,000.00
58.		1 Each	Connect to Exist. 20" Water Main	300.00	500.00	800.00	800.00
			<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>			Sub-Total Water Mains	214,763.00
59.		10,375 C.Y.	Topsoil Stripping (to be disposed off of site)	—	3.50	3.50	36,312.50

PROPOSAL

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
60A	616	59,000 gal.	Water	0.03	0.02	0.05	2,500.00
60B	616	10 ton	Calcium chloride	100.00	25.00	125.00	1,250.00
60.		26,069 C.Y.	Excavation (to be disposed off of site)	—	5.00	5.00	130,345.00
61.		439 C.Y.	Excavation and Embankment	—	8.00	8.00	3,512.00
62.		1 Each	Street Name Sign	125.00	100.00	225.00	225.00
63.		500 C.Y.	Rock Excavation	10.00	10.00	20.00	10,000.00
64.		1 L.S.	Traffic Light at Bigger Road	15,000.00	15,267.00	30,267.00	30,267.00
65.		1 L.S.	Traffic Light at Alex-Bell Rd.	17,000.00	16,463.00	33,463.00	33,463.00
66.		1 L.S.	Maintain Traffic	—	8,000.00	8,000.00	8,000.00
67.		1 L.S.	Landscaping	5,000.00	8,000.00	13,000.00	13,000.00
						Sub-Total Miscellaneous	271,634.00
			See alternate Bid	GRAND TOTAL (all items)			1,151,254.27

T.d.M. Construction, Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 471

Centerville, Ohio 45459

Phone (513) 433-5325

City of Centerville - Clyo Road Extension

Alternate Bid

Deduct 6,000.00 dollars if we use Corragated Metal Pipe

Deduct 5,000.00 dollars to use full depth 30L

Deduct 3,000.00 dollars to use Recycled Material

Total of Bid \$1,137,254.27

T.d.M. Const. Co. Inc.

Tommy Potts

